1	[County Agricultural Commissioner's Schedule of Fees for Weighing and Measuring Devices]				
2	Resolution approving a schedule of fees to be charged by the County Agriculture				
3	Commissioner for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found to be outside the tolerances of specifications set by the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California				
4					
5					
6					
7					
8	Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a).				
9	WHEREAS, The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in				
10	this Resolution are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California				
11	Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the				
12	Board of Supervisors in File No and is incorporated herein by reference; and				
13					
14	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors has authorized the County Agriculture				
15	Commissioner under San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 1.15.1(b) and (c) to				
16	establish a schedule of fees for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written				
17	request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found				

20

21

22

23

18

19

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 12210.5 of the California Business and Professions Code and San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.15.1(b), the fee schedule adopted by the County Agriculture Commissioner shall be in accordance with those fees established by the Secretary of Food and Agriculture of the State of California (hereafter referred to as "Director"); and,

to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food and

Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code

2425

Section 12210(a) and

1	WHEREAS, The fees established by the Director in DMS Notice D-08-11 are on file				
2	with t	he Clerk of the Board of Supervisor	rs in File No.	, and are hereby declared to	
3	be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,				
4	WHEREAS, The following schedule of fees to be charged by the County Agriculture				
5	Commissioner are found to be in accordance with the fees established by the Director; and,				
6	WHEREAS, Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.15.1(d), the fee				
7	schedule adopted by the County Agriculture Commissioner and any changes to the fee				
8	schedule must be ratified by resolution of the Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it				
9	RESOLVED, That the County Agriculture Commissioner may charge the following				
10	schedule of fees for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request				
11	and for reinspections, retesting and recertification of weighing and measuring devices that are				
12	found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food				
13	and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions				
14	Code Section 12210(a):				
15	All charges to be on a portal-to-portal basis plus mileage charge as indicated:				
16	•	Small Capacity Scales:	\$100.00/hour + \$1.75/n	nile (up to 10,000 GVW)	
17 18	• (All	Large Capacity Scales: scales over 3,000 lbs. capacity)		nile (10,000 to 40,000 GVW) nile (more than 40,000 GVW)	
19	•	Retail Gasoline Dispensers:	\$70.00/hour + \$1.00/mi	le	
20	•	Wholesale Petroleum Meters:	\$90.00/hour + \$1.50/mi		
21	•	Liquefied Petroleum Gas Meters:	\$90.00/hour + \$1.00/mi	le	
22	•	All Other Commercial Devices:	\$70.00/hour + \$1.00/mi		
23					
24					
25					